A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OREGON) MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR) STREETS AND HIGHWAYS AS THE OFFICIAL STANDARDS FOR THE DESIGN OF TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES IN) THE CITY OF LEBANON, AND DECLARING AN) EMERGENCY. ORDINANCE BILL NO. for 1970 ORDINANCE NO. /37/

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Oregon Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways (Technical Bulletin No. 28) and as hereafter amended, is adopted and shall constitute the official standards for the design and use of traffic control devices in the City of Lebanon.

<u>Section 2.</u> Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 19th day of May, 1970.

Hun. E.E. MAYOR

ATTEST:

Van Roma

ORDINANCE NO. 1371

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OREGOIN MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS AS THE OFFICIAL STANDARDS FOR THE DESIGN OF TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES IN THE CITY OF LEBANON; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

The people of the city of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

Section 1. The Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways, including supplements and/or amendments, as adopted by the State of Oregon Highway division for uniformity of traffic control devices, is adopted and shall constitute the official standards for the design and use of traffic control devices in the City of Lebanon. (Section 1 as amended by Ordinance No. 1565 passed August 26, 1975.)

Section 2. (Emergency clause.)

Passed by the council and approved by the mayor May 19, 1970.